which the credit risks have been transferred to third parties can no longer be reported net without a formal three-party
agreement. The amount for trade receivables and short-term borrowings will be affected.

DEFINITIONS NOT PREVIOUSLY INCLUDED IN THE ANNUAL REPORT

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Income After Financial Items
These measures are reported with the following adjustments made to the original measure:

• Restructuring costs are excluded
• Net effect of capitalization of development expenses is reversed
• Non-operational capital gains/losses are excluded

Operating expenses run rate
Annualized run rate in a quarter is calculated in two steps:

1. Total reported operating expenses are adjusted for restructuring costs and effects of capitalization of development
costs plus risk provisions for customer financing, which are not considered related to size of operations

2. Such amount is adjusted for seasonality, where the first and third quarters are historically showing lower expenses
than the average quarter and the fourth quarter correspondingly higher. To arrive at annualized run rate, adjusted
quarterly amounts are then multiplied by four.

 16

ORDERS BOOKED BY SEGMENT BY QUARTER
SEK million

20021) 2003
Isolated quarters Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems 37,701 31,197 17,938 28,505 24,996 26,336 26,518 27,592
   - Mobile Networks 29,344 22,900 12,439 20,865 17,475 20,020 21,508 20,455
   - Fixed Networks 2,693 2,952 1,751 1,909 1,990 1,724 1,513 1,128
   Total Network Equipment 32,037 25,852 14,190 22,774 19,465 21,744 23,021 21,583
   - Of which Network Rollout 4,703 3,939 1,411 4,020 2,542 2,000 2,025 2,153
   Professional Services 5,664 5,345 3,748 5,731 5,531 4,592 3,497 6,009
Other Operations 4,889 4,833 3,102 2,560 2,587 2,312 1,963 2,330
Less: Intersegment Orders -697 -765 -510 -402 -523 -300 -353 -458
Total 41,893 35,265 20,530 30,663 27,060 28,348 28,128 29,464

20021) 2003
Sequential change Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems -17% -43% 59% -12% 5% 1% 4%
   - Mobile Networks -22% -46% 68% -16% 15% 7% -5%
   - Fixed Networks 10% -41% 9% 4% -13% -12% -25%
   Total Network Equipment -19% -45% 60% -15% 12% 6% -6%
   - Of which Network Rollout -16% -64% 185% -37% -21% 1% 6%
   Professional Services -6% -30% 53% -3% -17% -24% 72%
Other Operations -1% -36% -17% 1% -11% -15% 19%
Less: Intersegment Orders 10% -33% -21% 30% -43% 18% 30%
Total -16% -42% 49% -12% 5% -1% 5%

2003
Year over year change Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems -34% -16% 48% -3%
   - Mobile Networks -40% -13% 73% -2%
   - Fixed Networks -26% -42% -14% -41%
   Total Network Equipment -39% -16% 62% -5%
   - Of which Network Rollout -46% -49% 44% -46%
   Professional Services -2% -14% -7% 5%
Other Operations -47% -52% -37% -9%
Less: Intersegment Orders -25% -61% -31% 14%
Total -35% -20% 37% -4%

20021) 2003
Year to Date 0203 0206 0209 0212 0303 0306 0309 0312
Systems 37,701 68,898 86,836 115,341 24,996 51,332 77,850 105,442
   - Mobile Networks 29,344 52,245 64,684 85,549 17,475 37,495 59,003 79,458
   - Fixed Networks 2,693 5,645 7,396 9,305 1,990 3,714 5,227 6,355
   Total Network Equipment 32,037 57,890 72,080 94,854 19,465 41,209 64,230 85,813
   - Of which Network Rollout 4,703 8,642 10,053 14,073 2,542 4,542 6,567 8,720
   Professional Services 5,664 11,008 14,756 20,487 5,531 10,123 13,620 19,629
Other Operations 4,889 9,722 12,824 15,384 2,587 4,899 6,862 9,192
Less: Intersegment Orders -697 -1,462 -1,972 -2,374 -523 -823 -1,176 -1,634
Total 41,893 77,158 97,688 128,351 27,060 55,408 83,536 113,000

2003
YTD year over year change 0303 0306 0309 0312
Systems -34% -25% -10% -9%
   - Mobile Networks -40% -28% -9% -7%
   - Fixed Networks -26% -34% -29% -32%
   Total Network Equipment -39% -29% -11% -10%
   - Of which Network Rollout -46% -47% -35% -38%
   Professional Services -2% -8% -8% -4%
Other Operations -47% -50% -46% -40%
Less: Intersegment Orders -25% -44% -40% -31%
Total -35% -28% -14% -12%

1) Year 2002 restated to present Other Operations and Intersegment Orders excluding internal service operations

 17

NET SALES BY SEGMENT BY QUARTER
SEK million

20021) 2003
Isolated quarters Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems 33,323 34,781 30,612 33,239 23,961 25,224 25,907 33,574
   - Mobile Networks 25,552 26,971 23,923 24,657 17,643 18,949 19,826 25,635
   - Fixed Networks 3,287 2,983 2,380 3,049 1,898 2,177 1,670 2,220
   Total Network Equipment 28,839 29,954 26,303 27,706 19,541 21,126 21,496 27,855
   - Of which Network Rollout 4,183 3,842 2,928 3,834 2,577 2,532 2,791 3,213
   Professional Services 4,484 4,827 4,309 5,533 4,420 4,098 4,411 5,719
Other Operations 4,327 4,554 3,430 3,890 2,363 2,534 2,508 3,174
Less: Intersegment Sales -684 -790 -529 -380 -465 -145 -376 -521
Total 36,966 38,545 33,513 36,749 25,859 27,613 28,039 36,227

20021) 2003
Sequential change Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems 4% -12% 9% -28% 5% 3% 30%
   - Mobile Networks 6% -11% 3% -28% 7% 5% 29%
   - Fixed Networks -9% -20% 28% -38% 15% -23% 33%
   Total Network Equipment 4% -12% 5% -29% 8% 2% 30%
   - Of which Network Rollout -8% -24% 31% -33% -2% 10% 15%
   Professional Services 8% -11% 28% -20% -7% 8% 30%
Other Operations 5% -25% 13% -39% 7% -1% 27%
Less: Intersegment Sales 15% -33% -28% 22% -69% 159% 39%
Total 4% -13% 10% -30% 7% 2% 29%

2003
Year over year change Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Systems -28% -27% -15% 1%
   - Mobile Networks -31% -30% -17% 4%
   - Fixed Networks -42% -27% -30% -27%
   Total Network Equipment -32% -29% -18% 1%
   - Of which Network Rollout -38% -34% -5% -16%
   Professional Services -1% -15% 2% 3%
Other Operations -45% -44% -27% -18%
Less: Intersegment Sales -32% -82% -29% 37%
Total -30% -28% -16% -1%

20021) 2003
Year to Date 0203 0206 0209 0212 0303 0306 0309 0312
Systems 33,323 68,104 98,716 131,955 23,961 49,185 75,092 108,666
   - Mobile Networks 25,552 52,523 76,446 101,103 17,643 36,592 56,418 82,053
   - Fixed Networks 3,287 6,270 8,650 11,699 1,898 4,075 5,745 7,965
   Total Network Equipment 28,839 58,793 85,096 112,802 19,541 40,667 62,163 90,018
   - Of which Network Rollout 4,183 8,025 10,953 14,786 2,577 5,109 7,900 11,113
   Professional Services 4,484 9,311 13,620 19,153 4,420 8,518 12,929 18,648
Other Operations 4,327 8,881 12,311 16,201 2,363 4,897 7,405 10,579
Less: Intersegment Sales -684 -1,474 -2,003 -2,383 -465 -610 -986 -1,507
Total 36,966 75,511 109,024 145,773 25,859 53,472 81,511 117,738

2003
YTD year over year change 0303 0306 0309 0312
Systems -28% -28% -24% -18%
   - Mobile Networks -31% -30% -26% -19%
   - Fixed Networks -42% -35% -34% -32%
   Total Network Equipment -32% -31% -27% -20%
   - Of which Network Rollout -38% -36% -28% -25%
   Professional Services -1% -9% -5% -3%
Other Operations -45% -45% -40% -35%
Less: Intersegment Sales -32% -59% -51% -37%
Total -30% -29% -25% -19%

1) Year 2002 restated to present Other Operations and Intersegment Sales excluding internal service operations

 18

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME, OPERATING MARGIN AND EMPLOYEES BY SEGMENT BY QUARTER
SEK million

ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND MARGIN

Year to date 0203 0206 0209 0212 0303 0306 0309 0312

Systems -2,799 -3,495 -4,604 -4,907 -2,097 -1,523 -341 5,234
Phones - -442 -992 -1,331 -500 -683 -483 -183
Other Operations -1,343 -2,318 -3,477 -4,715 -492 -834 -699 -606
Unallocated 1) -305 -700 -1,109 -1,542 -318 -549 -779 -792
Total -4,447 -6,955 -10,182 -12,495 -3,407 -3,589 -2,302 3,653

As percentage of net sales 0203 0206 0209 0212 0303 0306 0309 0312